

THIS AGREEMENT is dated for reference, the 22nd day of July, 2021.

BETWEEN:

PEACE RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT, a regional district

incorporated under the <u>Local Government Act</u>, and having an address at Box 810, 1981 Alaska Avenue, Dawson Creek, B.C., V16 4H8

Phone: (250) 784-3200 or 1-800-679-7773

Email: prrd.dc@prrd.bc.ca

(hereinafter referred to as the 'Regional District')

AND:

Doig River First Nations

Box 56,

Rose Prairie, BC VOC 2H0

(hereinafter referred to as the 'First Nation')

WHEREAS pursuant to "Rural Addressing Agreement By-law No. 1262, 1999" and "9-1-1 Emergency Telephone Extended Service Establishment By-law No. 1263, 1999" the Regional District is authorized to provide addresses (street numbering) to properties in the Regional District and to install and operate an enhanced 9-1-1 emergency communications to all residents of the Peace River Regional District; and

WHEREAS the First Nation lies within the boundaries of the Peace River Regional District, and

WHEREAS the First Nation wishes to retain the services of the Regional District to operate and administer street addressing and 9-1-1 services;

NOW THEREFORE the purpose of this Agreement shall be to govern the manner by which the addressing (street numbering) and 9-1-1 services will be operated, utilized and financed.

WITNESSETH:

That the Regional District and the First Nation in consideration of the fulfilment of their respective covenants, agreements and obligations, as herein set forth, covenant and agree, each with the other, as follows:

1.0 The Regional District shall:

1.1 Provide all labour, materials and equipment necessary to operate and administer the Street Numbering (addressing) and 9-1-1 Service and will pay all expenses arising out of its operation.



1.0 The Regional District shall:

- 1.2 Provide to the First Nation:
 - i) a street numbering scheme for the Reserve;
 - ii) information on how to access 9-1-1
 - iii) an Service Fee for operation of the street numbering (addressing) and 9-1-1 services, to be attached as Schedule 'A',
- 1.3 Make such decisions as are necessary to operate, maintain, and finance the street numbering (addressing) and 9-1-1 services, subject to such regulations as may be stipulated by the agencies having jurisdiction over such operations.
- 1.4 Make the street numbering (addressing) and 9-1-1 service available to residents of the First Nation.

2.0 The First Nation shall:

- 2.1 Pay to the Regional District a fee of \$719.00 for operation of the street numbering (addressing) and 9-1-1 service.
 - i) The annual Fee shall be invoiced at the commencement of the contract.
 - ii) Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of invoice.
- 2.2 Provide a suitable map and information to the Regional District on the occupancy of residences on the Reserve, including the construction of new streets, single family dwellings and other structures from which 9-1-1 calls may originate.
- 2.3 Obtain and maintain liability insurance covering use and operation of the street numbering (addressing) and 9-1-1 service within the legal boundaries of the First Nation. The said insurance being sufficient so as to indemnify and save harmless the Regional District from and against any claims arising out of such use and operation.

3.0 Term of the Agreement

- 3.1 This Agreement shall apply to a period commencing January 1, 2022 and remain in effect until December 31, 2022.
- 3.2 This Agreement may, by mutual agreement of the Regional District and the First Nation, be extended for an additional one year term.
- 3.3 This Agreement may be terminated at any time by mutual agreement of the two parties.
- 3.4 This Agreement may be terminated by either party if in their opinion the second party has failed to comply with the terms contained herein and within two months (60 days) of having submitting written notice of non-compliance to the offending party, satisfactory effort has not been made to remedy the non-compliance.





IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

The corporate seals of the Regional District and the First Nation were hereunto affixed in the presence of:

The Corporate Seals of the Peace River Regional District

and Doig River First Nation were hereunto affixed in the presence of:
Brad Sperling, Chair
Shawn Dahlen, Chief Administrative Officer
For Doig River First Nations
Shona Nelson, Band Administrator